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DESCRIPTION

1. PRODUCT: CHI Smart MAGNIFY 1” or 1.25” Ceramic Rollers on a 
    Platform with Blue Light Sterilization
2. TYPE DESIGNATION: CS1104 (1” Rollers), CS1105 (1.25” Rollers)
3. ELECTRICAL RATING:

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using electric appliances, especially when children are present, basic
safety precautions should always be followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

DANGER: As with most electrical appliances, electric parts are electrically
live when switch is OFF.
To reduce the risk of death by electric shock:
1. Always unplug this appliance immediately after using.
2. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled
    into a tub or sink.
3. Do not use while bathing.
4. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.
5. Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water.
    Unplug immediately.

Ceramic Roller

ON/OFF
Button

Roller Clip
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WARNING: To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury 
to persons:
  1. An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.
  2. When not in use, unplug it. Allow the appliance to cool and store in
      a safe, dry location.
  3. Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is used by, on,
      or near children or invalids.
  4. Do not place the heated roller directly on any surface while it is hot.
  5. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this
      manual. Do not use attachments not recommended 
      by the manufacturer.
  6. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is
      not working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or if it has   
      been dropped into water. Return the appliance to a service center for
      examination and repair.
  7. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
  8. Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft 
      surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be 
      blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.
  9. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
10. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products 
      are being used.
11. Do not touch the posts that hold the curlers. They are hot.
12. Never allow the power supply cord to be pulled, jerked, strained,
       twisted, or severely bent, especially at the plug connections. Damage
      will occur at the high fl ex point of entry into the appliance, causing
      it to rupture and short. Handle the cord carefully for longer life.
13. Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.
14. Never use while sleeping.
15. This appliance is provided with a protective device that may make
      this appliance inoperable under some abnormal conditions (such as
      immersion of the appliance).
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance has polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As 
a safety feature this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the 
plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, 
contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

This appliance is for: 120V, 60Hz, 100W



BASIC OPERATIONS

    the On Button.

    sterilize the rollers while heating.

    brightened fully.  This lets you know that the rollers are heated and 
    ready to be used!

Note: The cooled acrylic edges on the rollers are specifically 
designed, to make styling safe and easy!

    in place. 

    sides and then to the back of the head.  If you have layers, work from 
    the top layer to the bottom.

    disappeared and the roller has cooled, to remove the roller.  The longer 
    the roller stays in, the more curl and body the rollers will create.
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MAINTENANCE
Your appliance is virtually maintenance free. No lubrication is needed. 
Keep heated surfaces clean and free of dust, dirt, and hair spray. If 
cleaning becomes necessary, disconnect the appliance from the power 
source and wipe the exterior with a damp cloth. If the cord becomes 
twisted, untwist prior to use.

USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Avoid any contact with skin. The surface is too hot!!!

As with any electrical appliance, keep the appliance away from water. 
Never submerge the appliance in water as it will damage the appliance, 
void the warranty, and may cause serious injury to persons or the risk of 
fire.

When not in use, keep the appliance unplugged. Do not leave it in hot 
and humid places.

If the cord of the appliance is twisted, untwist the cord before use.

Electrical converters CANNOT be used.

If any malfunction occurs, do not attempt to repair it yourself. Call 
the Service Center. (See “LIMITED WARRANTY” Section).



1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY 

Thank you for purchasing our products! CHI Home will repair or re-
place (at our option) your appliance free of charge for 12 months from 
the date of purchase if the appliance is defective in workmanship or 
materials. Any problems arising from misuse, attempts at repair, drop-
ping or extreme wear are not covered by this warranty. 

The store where this item was purchased is authorized to make an 
exchange only if the return is made within 30 days from the purchase 
date. For exchanges after 30 days, send the appliance postage paid 
along with proof of purchase, a note explaining the malfunction or 
problem being experienced, and $15.00 US to cover handling, in-
surance, and return postage costs to: CHI Home, Customer Service 
Department, 880 E. Richey Road, Houston, TX 77073, USA. (United 
States only: California residents are not required to send payment). 
In the absence of a purchase receipt, the warranty period shall be 12 
months from the date of manufacture.

CHI Home wants you to be satisfied with your appliance purchase 
and makes the following one (1) year limited warranty for CHI Home 
appliances purchased through an authorized retailer. This warranty 
does NOT cover appliances purchased through internet auction sites 
or other internet sales not associated with an authorized retailer.

How Long Does The Warranty Last? One (1) year from the date of 
purchase.

Limitations. (A) THE DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES 
OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
GOOD AND WORKMANLIKE PERFORMANCE OF SERVICE, OR 
OTHERWISE ON THIS PRODUCT, ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION 
OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY SET FORTH ABOVE WHICH IS ONE 
(1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE.

(B) CHI HOME SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL 
OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES THAT ARISE OUT OF THE INSTALLATION, 
USE, OR OPERATION OF ITS APPLIANCES OR OUT OF THE BREACH 
OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY. (C) APPLIANCES 
PURCHASED THROUGH INTERNET AUCTION SITES OR FROM 
ANY OUTLET OTHER THAN AN AUTHORIZED RETAILER ARE NOT 
COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY. (D) ANY ALTERATION OR REMOVAL 
OF THE SERIAL NUMBER OR OTHER IDENTIFYING MARKS ON THE 
APPLIANCE OR PACKAGING WILL VOID THIS WARRANTY.
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What Will CHI Home do? CHI Home will repair or replace your appliance 
(at our option) at no charge other than a $15.00 return shipping and 
handling fee. (United States only: California residents are not required to 
send payment). The replacement or repaired appliance is warranted for 
the remainder of the original one (1) year warranty period. If the appliance 
model sent in is no longer available, and it is determined that it should 
be replaced rather than repaired, it will be replaced with a comparable 
appliance.

What Does This Warranty Not Cover? This warranty does not cover any 
steel parts; plastic parts; flex cord; damages caused by negligence, misuse, 
tampering, alteration, failure to follow safety, operation or maintenance 
instructions; appliances purchased through any internet auction site or from 
any other outlet that is not an authorized retailer; or alteration or removal 
of the model number or other identifying marks on the appliance or the 
packaging. Further, this warranty does not cover normal wear and tear.

How to Get Your Appliance Repaired or Replaced

Save your original receipt. Then either:
(A) Return the appliance with the original receipt to the retailer from which 
it was purchased where the appliance may be exchanged at no charge, 
depending on the retailer’s exchange policy (terms and conditions may 
vary depending on store’s exchange policy); or

(B) Contact CHI Home Customer Service at 877.652.0817 if you have any 
questions regarding your appliance. Send your appliance, along with a 
note explaining the malfunction or problem being experienced, the original 
receipt indicating the location and date of purchase and a check or money 
order made payable to CHI Home in the amount of $15.00 US to cover 
shipping and handling (United States only: California residents are not 
required to send payment), to the following address: 

Attention: Customer Service
CHI Home
A Division of
Farouk Systems, Inc.
880 E. Richey Road
Houston, TX 77073
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CHI Home is not responsible for missing or stolen items or appliances 
that are lost in transit to CHI Home. We strongly recommend tracking your 
shipment using UPS, Federal Express or Registered Mail and keeping the 
tracking number for your records. You are responsible for the shipping 
charges to send your appliance to CHI Home. 

How Does State Law Apply? This warranty gives you specific legal rights, 
and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. Some 
states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so 
the above limitation of implied warranties may not apply to you. Some 
states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Thank you again for your purchase. We appreciate the opportunity to serve 
our customers.
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MANUEL DU PROPRIÉTAIRE

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, veuillez lire les instructions suivantes 
attentivement et les conserver pour référence future. 

CHI HOME
A Division of
Farouk Systems, Inc.
880 E. Richey Road
Houston, TX 77073
TEL: 877.652.0817 
www.chihome.com

Instructions du Propriétaire
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MAGNIFY
1” or 1.25” Rouleaux en Céramique sur Plateforme 

avec Stérilisation (Lumière Bleue)

CS1104(1” Rollers)
CS1105(1.25” Rollers)
110-240V~,50/60Hz,110W



1. PRODUIT: CHI Smart MAGNIFY 1” or 1.25” Rouleaux en Céramique
   sur Plateforme avec Stérilisation (Lumière Bleue)
2. DESCRIPTION DU TYPE: CS1104 (1” Rollers), 

CS1105 (1.25” Rollers)
3. ELECTRICAL RATING:

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, spécialement en présence
d’enfants, des précautions de sécurité de base devrait toujours être suivi,
incluant les suivantes: 

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
L’UTILISATION

DANGER:Telque laplupartdesappareilsélectriques, lespiècesélectriques
sont sous tension même lorsque que le commutateur est éteint.
Afin de réduire les risques de mort par décharge électrique:
1. Toujours débrancher l’appareil après utilisation.
2. Ne pas placer ni ranger l’appareil dans un endroit d’où il peut
    tomber ou être tiré dans une baignoire ou un lavabo.
3. Ne pas utiliser en prenant un bain.
4. Ne pas placer ni échapper dans l’eau ou autre liquide.
5. Ne pas essayer de rattraper un appareil tombé à l’eau.
    Le débrancher immédiatement.
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DESCRIPTION

Rouleaux en 
Céramique

ON/OFF
Boton

Rouleaux Clip
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AVERTISSEMENT: Afin de réduire le risque de brûlures, 
d’électrocution, de feu ou de blesser une personne:
  1. Un appareil ne doit jamais être laissé sans surveillance 
      lorsque branché.
  2. Lorsque l’appareil n’est pas utilisé, le débrancher. Le laisser refroidir
      et le ranger dans un endroit sécuritaire et sec.
  3. Une supervision adéquate est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil est
      utilisé par, sur ou près d’enfants d’individus.
  4. Ne pas placer les rouleaux chauffants sur une surface lorsqu’ils
      sont chauds.
  5. Utilser cet appareil seulement aux fi ns décrites dans ce manuel.
      Ne pas utiliser d’embouts non recommandés par le fabricant.
  6. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si le cordon ou la prise sont endommagés,
      s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s’il a été échappé ou
      endommagé, ou s’il a été échappé dans l’eau. Retourner l’appareil   
      dans un centre de service pour vérifi cation et réparation.
  7. Garder le cordon éloigné des sources de chaleur.
  8. Ne jamais bloquer les orifi ces de circulation d’air de l’appareil. Ne
      pas le placer sur des surfaces moelleuses telles que lit ou divan, car
      les orifi ces de circulation d’air risqueraient de se bloquer. Garder 
      les orifi ces sans débris, poussière, cheveux ou tout autre 
      objet semblable.
  9. Ne jamais échapper ni insérer d’objets dans les orifi ces.
10. Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur ni où des produits aérosols sont utilisés.
11. Ne pas toucher aux tiges qui maintiennent les rouleaux. 
      Elles sont chaudes.
12. Ne jamais tirer, mettre de la pression, entortiller ou plier le cordon
      d’alimentation, surtout près de la fi che électrique, car cela 
      pourrait causer des dommages près du point de fl exion à l’entrée 
      de l’appareil causant ainsi un bris ou un court circuit. Manipuler le   
      cordon avec soin pour une longue durée.
13. Ne pas utiliser de rallonge électrique avec cet appareil.
14. Ne pas utiliser en dormant.
15. Cet appareil est conçu avec un dispositif de protection qui pourrait
      empêcher son fonctionnement sous certaines conditions anormales
      (comme l’immersion dans un liquide).
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CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Brancher l’appareil dans une prise murale avant l’utilisation.  Cet appareil possède 
une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l’autre).  À titre de dispositif de 
sécurité, la fiche n’entrera dans la prise que d’une seule façon. Si la fiche n’entre 
pas entièrement dans la prise, la tourner de l’autre côté. Si la fiche n’entre toujours 
pas, contacter un électricien qualifié. Ne pas essayer de contourner ce dispositif 
de sécurité.

Cet appareil est conçu pour: 120V, 60Hz, 100W

Mode d’emploi:

sur le bouton.

   rouleaux pendant le chauffage.

   soit plein. Cela vous permet de savoir que les rouleaux sont chauffés et prêts 
   à être utilisés!

Note: Les bords acryliques sur les rouleaux sont spécifiquement conçus 
pour rester froid, pour un style sûr et facile!

   utiliser les clips Magnify.

   déplacer vous sur les côtés pour finir par l’arrière de la tête. Si vous avez préparé 
   des sections, travaillées à partir de la couche supérieure vers le bas.

   le rouleau a refroidi, vous pouvez donc l’enlever. Plus le rouleau reste dans la 
   boucle et plus la boucle aura du corps et sera marquée.
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ENTRETIEN
Votre appareil est pratiquement sans entretien. Aucune lubrification n’est 
nécessaire. Garder les surfaces chauffantes  propres et sans  poussière, 
sans saleté et ni  laque. Si le nettoyage devient nécessaire, déconnectez 
l’appareil de la source d’énergie et essuyez l’extérieur avec un chiffon 
humide. Si le cordon  devient tordu,  le remettre droit avant utilisation.



INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN POUR UTILISATEUR 
Éviter tout contact avec la peau. La surface est trop chaude!!!

Comme avec tout appareil électrique, garder ce fer loin de l’eau. Ne 
jamais l’immerger dans l’eau, car ceci pourrait l’endommager, annuler 
la garantie et causer des blessures corporelles sérieuses et causer des 
incendies.

Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, garder le fer débranché. Ne pas le laisser dans 
des endroits secs et humides. Si le cordon est entortillé, le désentortillé 
avant de l’utiliser.

Les convertisseurs électriques ne DOIVENT PAS être utilisés.

Si toute défaillance se produit, ne pas tenter de réparer vous-même.
Contacter le centre de service. (Voir Section “GARANTIE LIMITÉE”).

GARANTIE LIMITÉE 1 AN
Merci d’avoir acheté notre produit! CHI Home réparera ou remplacera 
(à notre discrétion) votre appareil sans frais dans les 12 mois suivant 
la date d’achat si la défectuosité est due à un défaut de fabrication 
ou de matériau. Les problèmes provenant d’une mauvaise utilisation, 
tentative de réparation, d’une chute ou d’une utilisation extrême ne 
sont pas couverts par cette garantie.

Le commerce où l’article a été acheté est autorisé à l’échanger 
seulement si le retour est effectué dans les 30 jours suivant la date 
d’achat. Pour échange après 30 jours, envoyez l’appareil, frais de port 
payés, accompagné de la preuve d’achat, d’une note expliquant le 
mauvais fonctionnement ou le problème rencontré ainsi que $15 US, 
pour couvrir les frais de manutention, les assurances et les frais  de 
poste pour le retour à: CHI Home Customer Service Department, 880 
E, Richey Road, Houston, TX 77073, USA. (États-Unis seulement: Les 
résidents de la Californie ne sont pas tenus d’envoyer le paiement). En 
l’absence d’une preuve d’achat, la période de garantie sera de 12 mois 
suivant la date de fabrication.

CHI Home désire que vous soyez entièrement satisfait de votre achat 
et  offre la  garantie limitée suivante de un (1) an pour les appareils CHI 
Home achetés chez un détaillant  autorisé. Cette  garantie ne couvre 
pas les appareils achetés sur les sites d’encan  internet  ou sur d’autres 
sites internet non associés aux détaillants  autorisés.

Combien de temps la garantie est-elle valide? Un (1) an suivant la 
date d’achat

Restrictions: (A) LA DURÉE DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 
DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE, D’ADÉQUATION POUR UN USAGE 
PARTICULIER, DE BIENS ET DE PERFORMANCE DES SERVICES, OU 
AUTRE SUR CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉS À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE 
EXPRESSE, SOIT DE UN (1) AN À PARTIR DE LA DATE D’ACHAT. 
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(B) CHI HOME NE SERA PAS TENU RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES 
INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES RÉSULTANT DE L’INSTALLATION, DE 
L’UTILISATION OU DU FONCTIONNEMENT DE SES APPAREILS À 
L’EXTÉRIEUR DE LA VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU 
IMPLICITE. (C) L’ACHAT D’APPAREILS PAR INTERNET OU TOUT AUTRES 
MOYEN QU’UN DÉTAILLANT AUTORISÉ NE SERA PAS COUVERT PAR 
CETTE GARANTIE. (D) TOUTES MODIFICATIONS OU SUPPRESSION 
DU NUMÉRO DE SÉRIE OU AUTRES MARQUES D’IDENTIFICATION SUR 
L’EMBALLAGE ANNULERONT LA GARANTIE.

Que fera CHI HOME? CHI HOME réparera ou remplacera l’appareil (à 
notre discrétion) sans autres frais que les $15.00 US pour frais de port et 
manutention. (États-Unis seulement: Les résidents de la Californie ne sont 
pas tenus d’envoyer le paiement). Le remplacement ou la réparation est 
garanti pour le reste de la période de un (1) an. Si le modèle de l’appareil 
retourné n’est plus disponible, et qu’il doit être remplacé plutôt que d’être 
réparé, il sera remplacé pour un modèle équivalant.

Qu’est-ce que cette garantie ne couvre pas? Cette garantie ne couvre 
aucune pièce d’acier, pièce de plastique, cordon flexible, les dommages 
causés par de la négligence, une mauvaise utilisation, la falsification, 
l’altération, l’omission de suivre les instructions de sécurité, d’opération 
ou d’entretien, les appareils achetés sur les sites internet d’encans, sur 
d’autres sites internet ou chez d’autres détaillants que ceux autorisés, 
l’altération ou retrait du numéro de série ou autres marques d’identification 
sur l’appareil ou sur l’emballage. De plus, cette garantie ne couvre pas 
l’usure normale.

Comment Obtenir Votre Appareil Réparé ou Remplacé

Conserver Votre Reçu Original. Puis Ensuite 2 Possibilités:
(A) Renvoyez l’appareil avec le reçu original au détaillant duquel il a été 
acheté où l’appareil peut être échangé à aucune charge, selon la politique 
d’échange du détaillant (les termes et les conditions générales peuvent 
varier selon la politique d’échange du magasin); ou

(B) Contacter CHI HOME , service à la clientèle à 877.652.0817 si vous 
avez n’importe quelles questions concernant votre appareil. Envoyez 
votre appareil, affranchissement payé avec une note expliquant le défaut 
de fonctionnement ou le problème étant expérimenté, le reçu original 
indiquant l’endroit et la date de l’achat et un chèque ou mandat poste  à 
l’ordre de CHI HOME au montant de  $15.00 pour couvrir l’expédition et la 
manipulation (les Etats-Unis seulement: Des résidants de la Californie ne 
sont pas requis d’envoyer le paiement), à l’adresse suivante: 

Attention: Customer Service 
CHI Home
A Division of
Farouk Systems, Inc
880 E. Richey Road
Houston, TX 77073
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CHI HOME n’est pas responsable des articles ou des appareils volés ou 
perdus en transit vers CHI HOME. Nous recommandons vivement de 
dépister votre expédition utilisant l’UPS, le Federal Express ou le courrier 
recommandé et garder le numéro de cheminement pour vos dossiers. 
Vous êtes responsable des frais d’expédition pour envoyer votre appareil 
à CHI HOME. 

Comment le droit national s’applique-t-il? Cette garantie donne des 
droits légaux spécifiques, et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits 
qui varient d’un état à l’autre. Quelques états ne permettent pas des 
limites sur combien de temps une garantie implicite dure, ainsi la durée ci-
dessus des garanties implicites peut ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Quelques 
états ne permettent pas l’exclusion ou la limite des dommages fortuits ou 
consécutifs, ainsi la durée ou l’exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer 
à vous.

Merci encore de votre achat. Nous apprécions l’occasion de servir nos 
clients.
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Instrucciones Para el Dueño

MANUAL DE PROPIETARIO

Antes de operar el aparato, favor de leer estas instrucciones 
cuidadosamente y guárdelas para referencias futuras.

CHI HOME
A Division of
Farouk Systems, Inc.
880 E. Richey Road
Houston, TX 77073
TEL: 877.652.0817 

www.chihome.com
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MAGNIFY
1” or 1.25” Volumen Rollers Cerámicos Magnify con 

sistema de Esterilizacion Blue Light

CS1104(1” Rollers)
CS1105(1.25” Rollers)
110-240V~,50/60Hz,110W



1. PRODUIT: CHI Smart MAGNIFY 1” or 1.25” Volumen Rollers
    Cerámicos Magnify con sistema de Esterilizacion Blue Light 
2. DESCRIPTION DU TYPE: CS1104 (1” Rollers), 

CS1105 (1.25” Rollers)
3. ELECTRICAL RATING:

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
Cuando se usen aparatos eléctricos, especialmente en la presencia de
niños, las precauciones basicas de seguridad siempre se deben de seguir
incluyendo las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR
MANTENGALO ALEJADO DEL AGUA

PELIGRO: así como la mayoría de los aparatos eléctricos, el aparato deja
de ser eléctrico cuando el interruptor está apagado.
Para reducer los riesgos de muerte por choques eléctricos:
1. Siempre desconecte el aparato inmediatamente después de usarlo.
2. No coloque o guarde el aparato en un lugar donde se pueda caer
    o ser empujado a la bañera o lavabo.
3. No utilice mientras esta en la bañera.
4. No coloque o deje caer en agua o cualquier otro líquido.
5. No intente tomar un artefacto que se haya caído dentro de agua.
    Desconéctelo inmediatamente.
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Rollers
Cerámicos

ON/OFF
Button

Roller Clip
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ADVERTENCIA:  Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras,
electrocutarse, fuego, o lesiones a alguna persona:
  1. Un aparato nunca debe ser dejado sin atención cuando 
      esta conectado.
  2. Cuando no lo utilice, desconéctelo. Permita el enfriamiento del   
      aparato para guardarlo en un lugar seguro y seco.
  3. Una supervisión cercana es necesaria cuando el aparato es usado 
      por, sobre o cerca de niños o inválidos.
  4. No colque el rodillo directamente en cualquier superfi cie mientras
      este caliente.
  5. Utilice este aparato solo para los fi nes descritos en este manual.
      No utilice accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.
  6. Nunca opera este aparato si el cable o clavija están dañados, si este   
      no trabaja apropiadamente, si se ha caído o dañado, o si se ha 
      caído dentro de agua. Regrese el aparato al centro de servicio para 
      revisión y reparación.
  7. Mantenga el cable lejos de superfi cies calientes.
  8. Nunca bloquee las aperturas de aire de el aparato o coloque sobre
      superfi cies suaves, como cama o sillón, donde las aperturas de aire
      pueden bloquearse. Mantenga las aperturas de aire libres de pelusa,
      cabello o cualquier semejante.
  9. Nunca deje caer o inserte ningún objeto dentro de 
      cualquier apertura.
10. No use al aire libre u opera donde se utilicen productos en 
      aerosol (spray).
11. Nunca toque los postes que sostienen a los tubos. Están calientes.
12. Nunca permita que el cable sea jalado, torcido, tirado, tens o doblar
      mucho especialmente en enchufe de conexión. Esto podría dañar la
      junta fl exible de entrada del aparato, causando rupture o un corto
      circuito. Mantenga el cable cuidadosamente para larga duración.
13. No use un cable de extensión con este aparato.
14. Nunca utilice cuando duerma.
15. Este aparato esta proporcionado con un dispositivo que quiza haga    
      que el aparato opera bajo condiciones anormales (tale como 
      inmersión del aparato).
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Conecte el aparato en un lugar propicio para su uso. Este aparato tiene un enchufe 
polarizado (una pata es mas ancha que otra). Como una medida de seguridad 
este enchufe entrara en una entrada polarizada en un solo lado. Si la clavija no 
queda en el enchufe, contacte a un electricista calificado. No trate de alterar esta 
medida de seguridad. 

Este producto es para: 120V, 60Hz, 100W

OPERACIÓNES BÁSICAS
Instrucciones:

botón de encendido.

esterilizan los rolos mientras se calientan.

rodillos se encienda totalmente. Esto le permite saber que los rodillos están 
calientes y listos para ser usados

Nota: Los bordes acrílicos refrigerados de los rulos están diseñados 
específicamente para hacer un peinado fácil y seguro.

para mantener el rulo en su lugar.

en movimiento hacia los lados y luego hacia la parte posterior de la cabeza. Si 
tiene capas, trabajar desde la capa superior a la parte inferior.

desaparecido y el rodillo se ha enfriado, para retirar el rulo. Cuanto más tiempo 
permanece el cabello en el rulo, nos quedará más rizado y con más cuerpo.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO DEL USUARIO
Evite el contacto con la piel. La superficie esta muy caliente!!!

Las placas de cerámica deben de ser limpiadas constantemente por 
exceso de producto para el cabello que pueda quedarse ahí, apáguela 
antes de limpiar.

MANTENIMIENTO
Su aparato esta virtualmente libre de mantenimiento. No necesita 
lubricación. Mantenga la superficie de calor limpio y libre de polvo, seco 
y del spray de cabello. Si necesita limpieza, desconecte el aparato de la 
fuente de poder y limpie el exterior con un paño. Si el cable esta torcido, 
gírelo para enderezar antes de usarse. 

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO



Como cualquier aparato eléctrico, mantenga el aparato alejada del 
agua. Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua ya que puede dañar el aparato, 
perder la garantía y causar serias lesiones en personas o riesgos de 
incendios.
Cuando no la utilice, manténgala desconectada. No deje el aparato 
sobre lugares calientes o húmedos. Si el cable se enrolla, desenróllelo 
antes de utilizarla. 

Convertidores eléctricos NO PUEDEN utilizarse.

Si ocurre una mala función, no intente repararla usted mismo. Llame 
a Servicio al Cliente. (Vea la Sección de “GARANTIA LIMITADA”).

1 AÑO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA

Gracias por comprar nuestros productos! CHI Home se repararan o 
cambiaran  (según la opción) el aparato de forma gratuita durante 
12 meses desde el día de compra si el dispositivo esta defectuoso 
de fabricación o defecto material. Esta garantia es sólo valida para 
aparatos companos por un salón professional o distribuidor autorizado. 
Cualquier problema derivado del mal uso, intentos de reparación, 
caídas o desgaste extreme del dispositivo no están cubiertos por esta 
garantía.

La tienda donde este dispositivo ha sido comprador esta autorizado 
para hacer cambios solo si el regreso de la compra ha sido dentro de 
los 30 días después de la compra. Para los cambios después de los 
30 primeros días, envíe el dispositivo, con envío pagado junto con el 
comprobante de compra, una nota explicando el mal funcionamiento o 
el problema surgido, y $15.00 US para cubrir la mano de obra, el seguro 
y el envío de regreso a: CHI Home Customer Service Department, 880 
E. Richey Road, Houston, TX 77073, USA. (Solo Los Estados Unidos: 
Los residentes de California no requieren pagar gastos de envío). A 
falta de un recibo de compra, la garantía tendrá un periodo de 12 meses 
aparir de la fecha de fabricación. 

CHI Home quiere que usted este satisfecho con el dispositivo adquirido 
y hacer que siga los uno (1) año de garantía limitada por los aparatos 
de CHI Home adquiridos a través de los distribuidores autorizados. 
Esta garantía no cubre aparatos comprados por sitios de subasta de 
Internet ni otras ventas de Internet ni de cualquier outra tienda que no 
es un salón professional o distribuidor autorizado.

Cuanto Tiempo Dura la Garantía?  Uno (1) año desde la fecha de 
compra.
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Limitaciones. (A) LA DURACION DE CUALQUIER GARANTIA 
IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD, IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO 
PRINCIPAL, Y ELABORACION PARA UN BUEN RENDIMIENTO EN 
EL SERVICIO, O DE OTRA FORMA, EN ESTER PRODUCTO ESTA 
LIMITADA LA DURACION DE LA GARANTIA ESTIPULADA POR UNO 
(1) AÑO APARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. (B) CHI HOME NO 
SERA RESPONSIBLE DE LOS DANOS CONSECUENTES O DANOS 
INCIDENTALES QUE PROVIENEN DE LA INSTALACION, USO U 
OPERACION DE SUS DISPOSITIVOS O FUERA DEL INCUMPLIMIENTO 
DE CUALQUIER GARANTIA EXPLICITA O IMPLICITA. (C) APARATOS 
COMPRADOS ATRAVES DE SITIOS DE SUBASTAS EN INTERNET 
O CUALQUIER SALIDA POR DISTRIBUIDORES NO AUTORIZADOS 
NO ESTAN CUBIERTOS POR ESTA GARANTIA. (D) CUALQUIER 
ALTERACION O REMOVER EL NÚMERO DE SERIE U OTRA MARCA 
DE IDENTIFICACION DE EL APARATO O DEL EMPAQUE HARA NO 
VALIDA ESTA GARANTIA.

Que Hará CHI Home? CHI Home repararan o reemplazaran su 
dispositivo (según sea el caso) sin cargo más que $15.00 para el 
envío de regreso y la mano de obra (solo los Estados Unidos: Los 
Residentes de California no requieren de enviar pago). El reemplazo o 
la reparación del aparato son garantizados por el periodo original de 
1 año de garantía.  Si el aparato enviado ya no esta disponible se le 
enviara uno que sea lo más similar a este comparable.

Que es lo que Esta Garantía no Cubre? Esta garantía no cubre 
ninguna piezas de acero, piezas de plástico, flexibilidad del cable, 
daños causados por negligencia, alteraciones, mal uso, por no seguir 
la seguridad, funcionamiento o instrucciones de mantenimiento; 
aparatos adquiridos a través de Subastas de sitios en Internet o 
alguna otra forma de compra con distribuidores no autorizados; 
o alteraciones o remover el numero de  serie u otra identificación. 
Además esta garantía no cubre el desgaste normal de uso.

Como Puedo Obtener el Aparato Reparado o Reemplazado 

Guarda tu Empaque Original. Luego También:
(A) regresa el aparato con el recibo original a la tienda donde se haya 
adquirido el aparato que puede ser reemplazado de forma gratuita, 
dependiendo de las políticas de la tienda en donde se haya adquirido 
(los términos y condiciones pueden variar dependiendo de las 
políticas de garantía de la tienda) o
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(B) ponte en contacto con CHI Home Customer Service (877) 652-0817 
si tienes alguna duda acerca de tu aparato. Manda tu aparato, junto 
con una nota que explique el mal funcionamiento del aparato que se a 
experimentado, el recibo original indicando el lugar y la fecha en el que 
fue adquirido y un cheque o recibo postal pagadero a CHI Home por un 
monto de $15.00 US para cubrir el embarque (Estados Unidos solamente: 
(residentes de California no es necesario que manden el pago) a la 
dirección de: 

Attention: Customer Service
CHI Home
A Division of
Farouk Systems, Inc.
880 E. Richey Road
Houston, TX 77073

CHI Home no se hace responsable por perdida o por robo de 
aparatos que se pierdan en transito a CHI Home. Nosotros les 
recomendamos que sigan su cargamento usando UPS, FEDEX o 
correo registrado y guardar el número de búsqueda en sus archivos. 
Tú eres responsable de los cargos de embarque para mandar tu 
aparato a CHI Home. 

Como Aplica la ley del Estado? Esta garantía te da derechos legales 
específicos, a también puedes tener otros derechos que varían 
de estado a estado. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones de 
cuanto tiempo una garantía implícita dura, así que las limitaciones 
de arriba o la garantía implícita no aplican para ti. Algunos estados 
no permiten la exclusión o limitaciones  de incidentes o danos, así 
que las limitaciones de arriba no aplican para ti.

Gracias otra vez por tu compra. Apreciamos la oportunidad de servir 
a nuestros clientes.

™
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For more information on this or any CHI Home product, please visit: 

www.chihome.com

Pour plus d’information concernant ce produit ou n’importe quel 

autre CHI Home, veuillez visiter:

www.chihome.com

Para más información en este o cual quier producto de CHI Home, 

favor de visitar:

www.chihome.com
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Attach receipt here for your 
records and safekeeping.

A fin de sauvagarder votre 
reçu pour voltre référence. 

Attacher le ici.

Ponga recibo aquí para 
guardar en lugar seguro.



™

A Division of 
Farouk Systems, Inc.


